port in Persian Gulf and Kermanshah. The CIF price of Russian wheat at Bandal-e-Anzali is
US$ 154/ton. Including transport and insurance costs, the CIF price of wheat at the silo in
Kermanshah city is estimated at US$ 183/ton. The economic price of wheat at an average
farm gate in the project area is, therefore, estimated at US$ 180/ton. (Table 6.7.2)

(2) B/C Ratio, NPV and IRR

Economic benefit/cost (E.B/C), economic net present value (ENPV) at the discount rate of
10 %, and economic internal rate of return (EIRR) are estimated as shown in Table 6.7.3 -5.

With Sunk Cost Without Sunk Costs
Site 1 Site 2 Total Project Site 1 Total Project

Economic IRR 15.41% 15.69% 15.06% 16.93% 16.28%
NPV (10%) in mill. Rls. 72,166 68,682 141,448 106,876 142,528
B/C 1.33 1.26 1.27 1.38 1.31

The Project as a whole is regarded as economically feasible.

(2) Sensitivity Analysis

Three alternative cases with some probability of occurrence are examined here. They are
cases with 1) increase of costs by 10 %, 2) decrease of benefits by 10 % and 3) the combined
case of aforesaid two cases. They are summarized as follows:

Area Site 1 (with sunk costs) Site 2 Total Project(with sunk costs)
 Cost : Base Cost +10% Cost : Base Cost +10% Cost : Base Cost +10%
Benefit: Base 15.41% 13.45% 15.69% 13.19% 15.06% 12.96%
Benefit : -10% 13.25% 11.44% 12.95% 10.71% 12.74% 10.80%

The worst case in Site 2, the lowest of all clears the social acceptable discount rate by two per
cent.

6.7.3 Financial Evaluation

(1) Project Financial Evaluation

Financial internal rate of return (FIRR), net present value (NPV) and benefit and cost ratio
(B/C) at a discount rate of 17 % of the Project are estimated as follows (Table 6.7.6 to 8);

With sunk costs Without sunk costs
Site 1 Site 2 Total Project Site 1 Total Project

Financial IRR 15.99% 16.08% 16.03% 19.31% 17.51%
NPV (17%) in mill. Rls. -7,315 -5,108 -13,291 10,222 5,114
B/C 0.95 0.97 0.96 1.09 1.02

The total Project with sunk costs is regarded as feasible. But in the case of without sunk costs,

6 - 88

it regarded as feasible by a narrow margin.

(2) Sensitivity Analysis

Three alternative cases with some probability of occurrence are examined here. They are
cases with 1) increase of costs by 10 %, 2) decrease of benefits by 10 %, and 3) the combined
case of aforesaid two cases. They are summarized as follows:

Area Site 1(with sunk costs) Site 2 Total Project (with sunk costs)
 Cost : Base Cost +10% Cost : Base Cost +10% Cost : Base Cost +10%

Benefit: Base 15.99% 14.24% 16.08% 13.53% 16.03% 13.80%